
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Thursday, 22 March 
2018 at 5.30 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, 
Bradford

Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT

THE 
INDEPENDENTS

BM Smith
Cooke
Riaz

Warburton
Arshad Hussain
Watson
Bacon
Duffy

J Sunderland Naylor

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT

THE 
INDEPENDENTS

Mallinson
Townend
M Pollard

Greenwood
T Hussain
Thirkill
Jamil
Shaheen

Ward Hawkesworth

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Michael Bowness
Interim City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel
Phone: 01274 434579
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.



3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2018 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)

4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

No referrals have been made to this Committee up to and including the 
date of publication of this agenda.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  PROGRESS REPORT ON THE PREVENT STRATEGY IN THE 
BRADFORD DISTRICT

The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “AI”) 
which outlines the approach taken to delivering the Government’s 
Prevent Strategy in Bradford District since Prevent became a statutory 
requirement in July 2015 and responds to the recommendations made 
at the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 28th September 
2017.

1 - 48



Recommended –

(1) The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
acknowledge the progress on work undertaken in 
implementing the Prevent agenda in Bradford and its 
approach to supporting vulnerable people. 

(2) A report is presented in twelve months’ time giving a 
progress update.

(Ian Day - 01274 433507)

7.  WORKFORCE DIVERSITY

Following the Bradford Council’s Equality Objectives Progress Report 
to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny on 26th October 2017, Members 
requested a report detailing the actions that the Council is taking to 
improve workforce diversity.

The Interim Human Resources Director will submit a report (Document 
“AJ”) which highlights the actions, and the progress made to date.

Recommended –

Members are asked to note the progress made to date on 
improving workforce diversity.

(Simon Jenkins - 01274 437883)

49 - 70

8.  SCRUTINY REVIEW INTO MANAGING ATTENDANCE ACROSS 
BRADFORD COUNCIL - DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will 
present a report (Document “AK”) which presents the DRAFT Terms 
of Reference for the Scrutiny Review of Managing Attendance across 
Bradford Council.

Recommended –

That the committee adopts the DRAFT Terms of Reference.

(Mustansir Butt - 01274 432574)

71 - 78



9.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2017/18

The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will 
submit a report (Document “AL”) which sets out the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2017/18.   

Recommended –

(1) That members consider and comment on the areas of work 
included in the work programme.

(2) That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to conduct.

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

79 - 90

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting 
of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on 22nd March 2018. 

AI 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Progress Report on the Prevent Strategy in the Bradford District 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report outlines the approach taken to delivering the Government’s Prevent Strategy in 
Bradford District since Prevent became a statutory requirement in July 2015 and responds 
to the recommendations made at the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 28th 
September 2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director – Place  

Portfolio:   
 
Safer and Stronger Communities 
 

Report Contact:  Ian Day 
Phone: (01274) 433507 
E-mail: ian.day@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 

This report outlines the approach taken to delivering the Government’s Prevent 
Strategy in Bradford District since Prevent became a statutory requirement in July 
2015 and responds to the recommendations made at the Corporate Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee on 28th September 2017. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1    A report on delivering Prevent in the District was presented to Corporate Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee on 28th September 2017. Committee requested a 
[...]
o both the Districts Adults and Children’s Safeguarding 
Boards. 

 
2.2.4 Bradford Council facilitates the Channel support scheme which provides support at 

an early stage to people who are identified as being vulnerable to being drawn into 
terrorism. The programme uses a multi-agency approach to protect vulnerable 
people by identifying individuals at risk; assessing the nature and extent of that risk; Page 2



 

and developing the most appropriate support plan for the individuals concerned. 
Participation in Channel is completely voluntary. 

 
2.2.5 The number of Prevent referrals nationally is very small compared to other forms of 

safeguarding. In 2015/16 7,631 individuals were referred to Prevent whereas 
621,470 children were referred to social services in the same period. Of these 
35.3% resulted in no further action before or after assessment, similarly 36% of 
Prevent referrals required no further action. 

 
2.2.6 Channel addresses all forms of terrorism, including Islamist and far right wing. Just 

over a quarter of all people supported in 2015/16 were the result of far right 
concerns.  

  
3.0 Other Considerations 

3.1  Prevent Action Plan  

3.11 Following the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 28 September 2017, 

Bradford Council has worked alongside colleagues from the Home Office and other 

Councils to review and compare our approach to Prevent Delivery.  

3.12 Following the review of approach it has been decided to amalgamate current 

Prevent Plans into a single document with its own performance management 

framework. This work is in progress with the support of Bradford Division Police 

colleagues and it is expected that the new plans will be approved in April 2018.  

3.13 Work has also taken place to respond to the recommendations made by Corporate 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

3.2 Elected Member Training 

3.2.1 The issue of extremism, and how best to prevent it, is a complex, emotive, and 

highly debated one. The engagement and support of elected members is essential. 

3.2.2 Following The recommendation of Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee a 

Prevent training event for members was held in December 2017. This was 

supported by a senior team from the Home Office.  The training session was  

attended by 22 councillors.   

3.2.3 Following the success of the training session and in response to the Scrutiny 

recommendations a further elected member development session will be held in 

June, after the local elections, and annually thereafter. All councillors will be invited 

to these training events. 

3.3 Prevent Projects and Grant Funding 

3.3.1 Funding is provided by the Home Office to deliver local projects which contribute to 

local priorities that help minimise the risk of vulnerable individuals being drawn into 

terrorism   

3.3.2 Key risk areas are identified by the North East Counter Terrorism Unit and projects Page 3



 

developed which will contribute towards mitigating this risk. The focus has been 

strongly on education and in engaging communities to help build confidence in 

support mechanisms available. A list of projects and the funding provided is situated 

at Appendix Two. 

3.3.3 We have focused more energy on improving communications around Prevent so 

that more people are aware of the positive work being done. This has led to one of 

our projects receiving positive exposure on BBC Look North and Radio 4 Womens 

Hour. We will develop a Communications Strategy that will further promote more of 

the positive Prevent work being undertaken in the district 

 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 There are no direct costs attributable to Bradford Council in relation to the 

engagement of the Prevent Coordinator function. 
 
4.2    A central government grant of 85,000 is made available annually to Bradford to fund 

relevant posts including a Local Authority Prevent Co-ordinator and support for the 
delivery of Prevent work.  

 
4.
[...]
engagement required to mitigate any 
emergence of extremism and can change over time. Prevent work, however, does Page 6



 

take place widely across the district, for example, through education programmes in 
schools.  
 
Following the elected member training event, where some criticism was made about 
lack of awareness, we will ensure that all key partners, including ward councillors 
are notified of project work taking place in their wards before it takes place. 

 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

None   
 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider the delivery of Prevent 
Work across Bradford district and make any recommendations for further 
consideration 

 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee acknowledge the progress on 

work undertaken in implementing the Prevent agenda in Bradford and its approach 
to supporting vulnerable people.  

 
10.2 A report is presented in twelve months’ time giving a progress update. 
 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix One – Bradford District Prevent Delivery Plans: 

District Prevent Plan – Local Authority 
District Prevent Plan – Police 
District Prevent Plan – Health 
District Prevent Plan – Schools 
District Prevent Plan – Further/Higher Education 
District Prevent Plan – Probation 

 
11.2 Appendix Two – Prevent Projects delivered in 2017-18  
 
11.3 Appendix Three – Bradford CONTEST Governance Chart  
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 28 September 2017 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

Bradford District Prevent  Plan 2017-19 – Local Authority 
Activities Lead Officer/Organisations Expected Outcomes Timescales 

1. EFFECTIVE LEADERSHIP 

 
Review CONTEST 
Governance 
arrangements in line 
with amendments to 
national policies 

Bradford MDC/ West Yorkshire Police Membership and terms of reference 
are appropriate and effective. 
 
Partnership groups are aligning 
national policies 
[...]
Using dialogue to 

resolve and transform conflict in communities the 

programme will provide alternative narratives and 

undermine the rationale used by extremists to recruit and 

£15,810* 

Page 45



radicalise. Delivered by Foundation for Peace 

                                                                                   Total £142,080 

 

*Project cost paid directly by Home Office 

Page 46



 Bradford CONTEST Governance Chart 2018 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Bradford Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

 

Bradford District Contest  
Gold Group 

 

Safer Stronger  
Partnership 

Overview and Scrutiny 
& Executive 

Bradford District 
Contest Silver Group 

Bradford Local Profile Meeting 
 

Prevent Safeguarding Group 
 

Protect & Prepare 
 

 

Reassurance 
Engagement 

Long Term 
Vision 

Leadership, 
Strategic priorities 
and Planning 

Joint Tasking 
and Action 
Planning 

Operations and 
Delivering 
Priorities 

Multi-agency Channel 
Group  

Prevent Community 
Roundtable 

Stronger 
Communities 
Partnership 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Director of Human Resources to the 
meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 22

nd
 March 2018 

AJ 
 
 

Subject:  Workforce Diversity 
 
 

Summary Statement: 
 
Following the Bradford Council’s Equality Objectives Progress Report to Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny on 26th October 2017, Members requested a report detailing the 
actions that the Council is taking to improve workforce diversity. 
  
This report highlights the actions, and the progress made to date. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Suzanne Dunkley 
HR Director 

Portfolio:   
 
Leader 
 

Report Contact:   
Michelle Moverley, Head of Human 
Resources.  Simon Jenkins HR 
Manager. 
Phone: (01274) 437883 
E-mail: michelle.moverley@bradford.gov.uk 

Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Area:  

 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7/



   

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1  Following the Bradford Council’s Equality Objectives Progress Report to Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny on 26th October 2017, Members requested a report looking at 
workforce diversity, in particular ethnicity in relation to the working population, grades 
of staff and the actions that the Council is taking to improve workforce diversity.  As an 
equal opportunities employer, the Council is responsible for addressing all aspects of 
workforce diversity. This report therefore looks at other aspects such as age, gender, 
disability, sexual orientation, as well as ethnicity. 
 
This report highlights the actions, and the progress made to date. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1  The UKs workforce and working patterns are changing. The working population across 

the UK is getting older and increasing numbers of women and people from different 
cultural and ethnic backgrounds are entering the workforce. Valuing diversity is 
becoming increasingly important for organisations across all sectors. 

 
2.2  Organisations cannot thrive or grow if everyone in them thinks and behaves the same 

way. Having a diverse workforce from different racial, educational and social 
backgrounds and a diverse age range opens up a wealth of possibilities and helps to 
encourage creativity and foster innovation. An organisation with a diverse range of 
employees is well placed to understand the needs of a wide range of customers. It is 
also in a good position to recruit and retain staff in an increasingly diverse and 
competitive labour market. Embedding diversity of thought throughout an organisation 
also means that talent can be properly recognised and nurtured. 

 
2.3  Bradford Council recognises the importance of developing a diverse and inclusive 

workforce, and has a well developed corporate equality action plan. The plan adheres 
to the requirements of the Equality Act 2010 and the Public Sector Equality Duty 2011 
to eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations 
betwe
[...]
orce.  A significant amount of resource that used to be used to benchmark 
regionally has been substantially reduced. 

 
Data that is available shows that Leeds, Wakefield and Calderdale Councils all have 
larger BME working populations than the percentage employed by them.  Their BME 
working populations are much smaller than Bradford’s so Leicester City Council may 
be a more appropriate comparator.  The latest figures available show that the 
percentage of BME staff within Leicester Council’s workforce has decreased from 27% 
in 2013 from 31% in 2012. The proportion of Leicester’s economically active population 
from a BME background is 47.1%.  Bradford Council has roughly the same percentage 
of BME staff (26%) but there is a lower percentage of BME citizens in the working 
population (31.6%). 
 
Comparisons with neighbouring Authorities show that Bradford has a far higher 

Page 56



   

proportion of BME staff in top management positions, has a similar percentage of 
disabled employees but has a lesser proportion of female staff in the top 5% of 
earners. 

 
4.6 The following activities are currently underway to improve workforce diversity 

 

 Future Leaders Programme is designed to address workforce diversity and 
unlock talent across the organisation. All employees are invited to apply, and we 
encourage applications from frontline workers, officers and managers. The 
recruitment process focusses on behaviour, attitude and potential, with emphasis 
on what you could do, rather than what you have done. Applicants do not need 
their line managers’ permission to apply. This approach resulted in the ethnicity 
profile of employees on the Future Leaders Programme being over 50% BME 
and 63% female. 
As a result of this programme, 30% of Future Leaders have gained promotion or 
external secondment. 
 

 BME Joint Secondment Programme with Government offers 5 x 3 month 
secondment opportunities for BME staff; 3 places offered to BME staff on the 
Future Leade
[...]
ION 

Some of the actions supporting the equality objectives are in connection to the 
workforce, both in development, training and diversity.  The Trade Unions will as 
such be kept up to date on the equality elements of the workforce development 
programme.  

 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 

There will be no specific ward implications as the equality objectives will have 
district wide impact.  

 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

None 
 
9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
9.1 That Members comment on and support the progressing work on the Council’s 

equality objectives 2016-2020.   

Page 68



7 

 

 
9.2 That Members request a further progress update on the equality objectives in 12 

months time 
 
10. APPENDICES 
 

 Appendix 1 – Equality Objectives Detailed Progress Update January 2017 to 
June 2017. 

 Appendix 2 – Bradford Council Equalities Workforce Profile (June 2016) 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Bradford Council’s Equality Objectives - https://www.bradford.gov.uk/your-
council/equality-and-diversity/bradford-council-s-equality-objectives/  

 

Page 69

https://www.bradford.gov.uk/your-council/equality-and-diversity/bradford-council-s-equality-objectives/
https://www.bradford.gov.uk/your-council/equality-and-diversity/bradford-council-s-equality-objectives/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Chair of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Thursday 22 March 
2018 

AK 
 

 
Subject:   
 
Scrutiny Review into Managing Attendance across Bradford Council – Draft Terms 
of Reference. 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report presents the DRAFT Terms of Reference for the Scrutiny Review of 
Managing Attendance across Bradford Council. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

  

Cllr Arshad Hussain 
Chair – Corporate  Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Portfolio:   
 
Corporate. 
Safer and Stronger Communities 
 

Report Contact:  Mustansir Butt 
Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
Phone: (01274) 432574 
Email: mustansir.butt@bradford
[...]
ources. 
Caroline Booth – Employee Health and Well 
Being. 
Strategic Directors. 
Council Staff. 
Procurement. 

Trade Unions. 
Linda Crowther - Unison. 
Gary Nesbitt - GMB. 
Patrick Kerry - Unite. 

Councillors.  

HR Plus.  

Public/Private sector organisations.  

 
Indicative Timetable 
 

Date 
 

Milestone 

Page 76



 
 

3 

Date 
 

Milestone 

Thursday 22 March 
2018.  

DRAFT Terms of Reference to be presented to the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee – for discussion and approval. 

TBC. Information gathering session –  

TBC. Information gathering session –  

TBC. Information gathering session –  

TBC. 
DRAFT Review Report and Recommendations to Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee – for discussion and approval.  

 
 
 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Chair of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Thursday 22 March 
2018 

AL 
 

 
Subject:   
 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Work Programme 2017/18. 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report includes the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2017/18.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Cllr Arshad Hussain 
Chair – Corporate  Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Portfolio:   
 
Corporate. 
Safer and Stronger Communities 
 

Report Contact:  Mustansir Butt 
Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
Phone: (01274) 432574 
Email: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

 
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 9/

mailto:mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk


 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report includes the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 

programme for 2017/18, which is attached as appendix 1 to this report.  
 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council constitution requires all Overview and Scrutiny Committees to produce 

a work programme. 
 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee has the responsibility for “the 

strategies, plans, policie
[...]
il wide managing attendance. 12 month progress report. Michelle Moverley. 

 8 Bradford Councils Workforce  12 month progress report, to also include detailed information relating to the member development  Tina Lafferty. 
 Development Strategy 2015-2021. programme. 

 9 Progress against the Flooding  To also include progress against the Flooding Resliance Action Plan. John Major. 
 Scrutiny Review recommendations. 

 Page 1 of 2 

P
age 89



 Corporate O&S Committee 
 Agenda item Item description Author Management  

 10 The imapct of leaving the European  Further report be presented within two months of Article 50 of the Treaty of 
Lisobon being triggered. John Ohare. 
 Union on the Bradford District. 

 11 Safer and Stronger Communties  To be considered in June 2018. Rebbecca Trueman. 
 Performance reporting. 

 12 Bradford District Safer and Stonger  That a progress report on the Bradford District Safer and Stronger 
Communities Strategic Plan 2017- Ian day/Rebecca  
 Communities Strategic Plan 2017-20. 20 be considered in 12 months time, which includes outcomes and indicators.
 Trueman. 

 13 Property Transactions. That an item on Property Transactions be added to the work programme, to be considered in February  Ben Middleton. 
 2018 and to also include the process of selling assets and buildings 

 14 CSE. That the report be noted and that a further update on the progress of the response to CSE be submitted  Mark Griffen. 
 in 12 month’s time. 

 15 Families First Programme. A progress report be submitted in 12 months time. Martyn Stenton. 

 16 Equality Objectives. 12 month progress report. Alison Milner/Kathryn  
 Jones. 

 17 New Ways of Working. Scrutiny Review. Mustansir Butt. 

 18 Domestic Violence Commissioning. June/July 2018. Sarah Possingham. 

 19 Business Rates. Martin Stubbs. 

 20 Council Tax Collection. Mustansir Butt. 

 Page 2 of 2 

P
age 90


	Agenda
	6 PROGRESS REPORT ON THE PREVENT STRATEGY IN THE BRADFORD DISTRICT
	Doc A1 App 1 (A)
	Doc A1 App 1 (B)
	Doc A1 App 1 (C)
	Doc A1 App 1 (D)
	Doc A1 App 1 (E)
	Doc A1 App 1 (F)
	Doc AI App 2
	Doc AI App 3

	7 WORKFORCE DIVERSITY
	DocAJ App 1

	8 SCRUTINY REVIEW INTO MANAGING ATTENDANCE ACROSS BRADFORD COUNCIL - DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE
	Doc AK App 1

	9 CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18
	Doc AL App 1
	Doc AL App 2




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 22 March 2018 in 
City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 5.30 pm
Concluded 6.30 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 
AND INDEPENDENT

BM Smith
Cooke
Riaz

Warburton
Watson
Thirkill
Duffy
Arshad Hussain

Ward

Observer: Councillor Hinchcliffe (Leader of Council)

Councillor Arshad Hussain in the Chair

69.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.  

70.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2018 be signed as a 
correct record.

71.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.  



72.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals made to this Committee.

73.  PROGRESS REPORT ON THE PREVENT STRATEGY IN THE BRADFORD 
DISTRICT

The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “AI”) which outlined 
the approach taken to delivering the Government’s Prevent Strategy in Bradford 
District since Prevent became a statutory requirement in July 2015, and 
responded to the recommendations made by this Committee at its meeting held 
on 28th September 2017.

The Assistant Director Neighbourhoods stated that following a review, it had been 
decided to amalgamate the current Prevent Plans into a single document and 
also incorporate the recommendations from the Home Office, which would include 
performance measures, be more target driven and the Plan being more aligned to 
counter terrorism aims.

A Prevent training event for elected Members was held during December 2017, 
supported by a senior team from the Home Office, and 22 Members attended this 
training session. It is envisaged that in future Prevent training will be done 
annually.

During the discussion a Member ascertained how we responded to threats in 
what was not a static environment, and how was a resurgence in the extreme far 
left being tackled within the Prevent framework.  In response the Assistant 
Director explained that the threat level was updated on a quarterly basis and 
plans were adjusted accordingly, however Prevent did not address the threat 
posed by the far left.  In response the Member stressed the need to be vigilant 
when it came to threats from both the far right and the far left.

In response to a question regarding the sufficiency of resources for a city the size 
of Bradford, the Assistant Director stated that the Service was preparing for a 
larger bid next year given the resources required to adequately tackle to the 
issue.

The Chair suggested that Councillors should be given advance notice of projects 
being undertaken in their respective wards under the Prevent agenda.

In response to a question regarding outcomes and attitudinal changes, the 
Assistant Director stated that Prevent had been considered a ‘toxic’ brand in the 
past and increasingly the process of radicalisation was being recognised as a 
safeguarding issue.  To this end the work undertaken under the mothers against 
radicalisation had been extremely beneficial, in capturing real stories and 
informing the Prevent action plan.



In relation to a question regarding referrals made to Prevent and ensuring those 
referred received the appropriate help and support, it was explained that unless a 
crime had been perpetrated or was in the process of being committed, any offer 
of help was dependent on the recipients willingness to accept help, and there was 
no compulsion for an individual to engage with the programme.

In terms of the perception around Prevent, it was explained that there was now a 
greater recognition out there and that Prevent had a crucial role to play and to this 
end there had been a step change in the communities acceptance and 
engagement with the programme.  However vigilance was still key as the threat 
level from terrorism had increased with the potential for ‘lone wolf’ attacks and the 
threat posed by individuals returning to the UK from Syria and other war zones.

In relation to a question on Member training, it was stressed that although 22 
Councillors had attended the recent Prevent training, there was scope if Members 
wished, to offer bespoke training at a political group level.

A Member stated that the recent Government Integration Strategy also had an 
overlap with the Prevent agenda and this Committee should scrutinise the 
Strategy as it is developed and rolled out in Bradford.

Resolved –

(1) That the progress on work undertaken in implementing the 
Prevent agenda in Bradford and its approach to supporting 
vulnerable people be acknowledged. 

(2) That this Committee requests that all Ward Councillors be 
informed of project work taking place in their wards before it takes 
place.

(3) That a progress report be presented in 12 months in relation to 
Bradford’s new updated Prevent Programme.

(4) That the Integration Strategy be presented to this Committee in 
the new Municipal Year.

ACTION: Strategic Director Place

74.  WORKFORCE DIVERSITY

Following the Bradford Council’s Equality Objectives Progress Report to 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny on 26th October 2017, Members requested a 
report detailing the actions that the Council is taking to improve workforce 
diversity.



The Interim Human Resources Director submitted a report (Document “AJ”) 
which highlighted the actions, and the progress made to date, in particular 
highlighting activities currently underway to improve workforce diversity. To this 
end the Future Leaders Programme, Mental Health at Work Workshops and the 
inclusive apprenticeships offer were alluded to.

During the discussion the Chair stated that the figures set out in the report were 
no different to 3 years ago and the Council had to do more if it was to tackle the 
issue of diversity in the workforce. He further questioned the outcomes relating to 
the Future Leaders Programme and whether the Programme had made a tangible 
difference in terms of enabling the participants to make progress.  In response it 
was acknowledged that although it was difficult to measure outcomes on the FLP, 
there had been a step change, but clearly there was more the Council could do. It 
was agreed that further statistics would be made available on the FLP to date, 
particularly in terms of the progression of the participants and also the costs 
associated with delivering the Programme.

In response to a question regarding the apprenticeship offer it was explained that 
there was an element of flexibility with the programme and apprenticeship 
opportunities could be explored, and extended to include the existing workforce.

In relation to a question on the number of children leaving care being offered 
apprenticeship opportunities, it was stated that this information would be provided 
after the meeting.

In response to a question on the ageing workforce and what the Council was 
doing to address the skills deficit as a result of technological changes, it was 
acknowledged that more work was needed in this area and that they were 
working closely with managers to develop staff.

In terms of the number of black and ethnic minority staff, it was stressed that 
amongst new starters the percentage of BME entrants was higher.

Resolved –

That officers circulate a response in due course to the questions posed by 
Members of the Committee.

ACTION: Interim Human Resources Director



75.  SCRUTINY REVIEW INTO MANAGING ATTENDANCE ACROSS BRADFORD 
COUNCIL - DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee presented a report 
(Document “AK”) which set out the DRAFT Terms of Reference for the Scrutiny 
Review of Managing Attendance across Bradford Council.

Resolved –

That the Draft Terms of Reference for the Scrutiny Review into Managing 
Attendance Across Bradford Council be adopted, subject to the inclusion of 
examples of good practice.

ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead

76.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2017/18

The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee submitted a report 
(Document “AL”) which set out the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
work programme for 2017/18.   

Resolved –

That the work programme 2017-18 continues to be reviewed regularly
during the remainder of this Municipal Year.

ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


